GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 602
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25" JULY, 2023

FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR NON-COMMUNICABLE DISEASES

602. PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:
SMT. PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI:

Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the figures on diseases and economic burden of Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) in the country during the last five years, State-wise and year-wise; and
(b) the details of the funds allocated and actually spent on preventing and controlling NCDs during the last five years, year-wise and State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(PROF. SATYA PAL SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) and (b): As per Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) study report “India: Health of the Nation's States”, the burden of Non-communicable Diseases (NCDs) like cancer, diabetes, cardiovascular diseases (CVDs) & stroke have increased in India from 1990 to 2016. The contribution of major NCDs to total deaths and total Disability-Adjusted Life Years (DALYs) is given in the table

below:

Name of the disease group | Contribution to total deaths Contribution to total DALY's
1990 2016 1990 2016

All NCDs 37.9% 61.8% 30.5% 55.4%

CVDs 6.9% 14.1% 15.2% 28.1%

Stroke N/A N/A 2.0% 3.5%

Cancer 4.15% 8.3% 2.5% 5.0%

Diabetes 10.0%* 23.1%* 5.5%** 7.7%**

*crude death rate (%) **crude prevalence (%)

[Complete report is available at

https://www.healthdata.org/sites/default/files/files/policy report/2017/India_Health of the Nation%?2

7s_States_Report_2017.pdf ].


https://www.healthdata.org/sites/default/files/files/policy_report/2017/India_Health_of_the_Nation%27s_States_Report_2017.pdf
https://www.healthdata.org/sites/default/files/files/policy_report/2017/India_Health_of_the_Nation%27s_States_Report_2017.pdf

The Department of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India, provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs under the National Programme for Prevention and Control of Non-Communicable Diseases (NP-NCD) as part of National Health Mission (NHM), based on the proposals received from the States/UTs and subject to the resource envelope. The programme focusses on strengthening infrastructure, human resource development, health promotion & awareness generation for prevention, early diagnosis, management and referral to an appropriate level of healthcare facility for treatment of the Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs). For activities upto district level and below, States are given financial assistance under NHM in the ratio of 60:40 (90:10 in case of NE and hilly States). The State/UT wise Programme Implementation Plan (PIP) approvals towards NP-NCD under NHM during the FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 is given at Annexure 1. Under NP-NCD, 724 District NCD Clinics, 210 Cardiac Care Centre, 326 District Day Care Centres and 6110
Community Health Center NCD Clinics have been set up.


Annexure 1

State/UT wise details of PIP Approvals and Expenditure for Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) under NHM for the FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23

(in Lakhs)
S. State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
=: | E e EE | % ek | % dEE|%oelEE Eoe
A 2 2 A 2 2 A B 2 o 2 A~ 2
< | & < | & < | & < | & < | &
1 Andama
n&
275.34 | 69.12 149.23 | 26.70 | 78.54 | 27.18 | 177.53 | 34.07 164.40 | 19.48
Nicobar
Islands
2 Andhra 5,451. | 4,938. | 7,252. | 6,47 14,09 | 7,40 25,04 12,27 | 23,30 11,07
Pradesh 99 87 83 7.25 7.02 5.79 3.13 8.87 6.35 0.42
3 Arunach
1,163. 1,737. | 1529 | 1,639. | 369.2 | 1,317. | 1,839. | 3,079. | 1,609.
al 773.60
31 67 1 91 6 25 79 16 85
Pradesh
4 Assam 4,541. | 1,532. | 5,153. | 2,00 2,941. | 1,01 5,331. | 3,340. | 5,861. | 4,071.
73 50 48 0.50 76 4.85 27 75 30 49
5 Bihar 8,759. | 2,941. | 5,256. | 1,90 8,887. | 1,88 8,756. | 3,131. | 16,51 8,678.
48 62 84 8.02 73 8.01 84 30 9.72 85
6 Chandiga
. 52.52 | 0.40 24.06 | 3.80 13.85 | 0.41 124.44 | 13.60 | 97.87 16.29
r
7 Chhattisg | 2,589. | 2,232. | 2,383. | 2,25 3,812. | 1,52 8,063. | 4,355. | 9,690. | 6,889.
arh 65 38 88 3.45 16 4.03 82 97 78 30
8 Dadra &
Nagar 56.12 | 43.78 117.24 | 69.01
Haveli 53.78 | 49.09 | 23.35 | 76.17 156.30 | 23.66
Daman &
28.19 19.00 | 23.17 19.50
Diu
9 Delhi 1,031. 1,329. | 185.6 3,142. 2,651.
186.82 702.59 | 87.85 532.34 696.03
43 21 6 68 28
10 | Goa 205.7 | 1,066. | 6159 | 1,772. 1,802. | 1,393.
256.83 | 140.49 | 331.62 593.80
7 86 1 37 07 74
11 | Gujarat 6,332. | 4,907. | 6,950. | 4,58 8,041. | 6,111. | 11,17 6,511. | 15,38 | 8,742.
71 58 47 4.96 64 35 0.37 48 3.72 28
12 | Haryana | 1,265. 33713 1,401. | 1,22 2,029. | 578.0 | 4,005. | 1,494. | 2,425. | 2,015.
71 ) 66 1.83 43 4 80 88 75 37
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13 | Himachal 340.5 182.0 | 2,967. | 2,441. | 2,432.
533.93 | 292.20 | 450.58 610.47 577.17
Pradesh 1 2 83 94 30
14 | Jammu
1,338. 1,902. | 614.6 | 2,867. | 342.3 | 6,076. | 2,489. | 2,377.
and 649.38 664.68
11 33 7 87 2 21 02 47
Kashmir
15 | Jharkhan | 4,320. 100,51 10,44 | 1,07 2,929. | 1,14 6,305. | 3,060. | 7,155. | 3,247.
d 26 " | 538 |208 |98 9.93 |82 72 96 14
16 | Karnatak | 4,926. | 4,044. | 6,706. | 5,62 6,202. | 2,61 16,42 | 10,27 | 23,11 10,73
a 57 65 98 2.36 93 4.84 4.24 1.57 7.58 3.75
17 | Kerala 2,642. | 1,446. | 4,686. | 1,05 3,908. | 2,58 10,46 | 3,956. | 14,81 | 4,911.
74 54 64 2.97 16 4.92 0.64 19 8.19 69
18 | Ladakh - - - - 112.36 | 14.75 | 525.40 | 356.18 | 895.01 | 516.62
19 | Lakshad
73.00 | 15.46 |38.55 |34.88 | 97.94 | 8.23 147.64 | 12.20 | 144.13 | 23.36
weep
20 | Madhya | 6,762. | 4,719. | 9,360. | 5,47 6,473. | 3,62 14,49 | 11,42 15,52 | 11,08
Pradesh | 44 07 33 1.14 92 1.91 2.06 5.80 5.85 1.55
21 | Maharas | 5,442. | 2,095. | 6,973. | 2,97 2,565. | 1,18 6,660. | 13,85 | 15,48 | 4,351.
htra 10 59 05 9.04 49 1.26 59 8.32 5.37 92
22 | Manipur 1,199. | 688.3 | 1,428. | 152.1 | 3,891. 2,807.
368.15 | 818.06 297.83 912.57
72 3 61 2 29 45
23 | Meghala 239.4 909.3 | 1,729. | 1,039. | 1,176. | 1,056.
566.41 | 248.09 | 292.88 460.90
ya 0 9 16 60 62 66
24 | Mizoram 307.0 114.3
427.25 | 285.47 | 555.82 5 295.99 s 870.15 | 659.39 | 652.25 | 188.28
25 | Nagaland 318.1 1,622. | 1,064. | 1,157.
536.90 | 312.54 | 874.18 619.83 | 51.98 325.73
7 44 54 14
26 | Odisha 6,348. | 2,187. | 4,924. | 2,90 3,772. | 2,09 8,169. | 6,151. | 17,09 | 8,454.
13 21 93 3.02 67 0.00 66 41 7.27 00
27 | Puducher
165.09 | 71.05 | 197.93 | 80.09 | 244.93 | 79.44 | 928.80 | 294.59 | 553.51 | 231.96
ry
28 | Punjab 1,420. 2,504. | 901.6 | 1,639. | 441.7 | 2,474. 3,858.
600.18 828.09 943.76
50 82 0 47 5 65 61
29 | Rajastha | 4,109. | 2,724. | 8,290. | 4,25 7,458. | 2,78 16,99 | 7,701. | 31,73 | 5,560.
n 28 14 69 8.25 02 0.70 4.37 23 3.90 05
30 | Sikkim 244.05 | 130.44 | 202.29 | 62.85 | 366.41 | 134.6 | 761.58 | 126.73 | 445.60 | 231.32
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31 | Tamil 6,766. | 8,455. | 9,989. (4,79 |8279. | 1,74 |30,00 | 11,41 |20,01 | 10,92
Nadu 98 90 86 559 |75 3.75 | 4.46 4.23 3.03 6.37
32 | Telangan | 6,372. | 4,060. | 2,485. | 1,40 |3,714. | 1,43 | 7,905. | 7,038. | 8,710. | 6,740.
a 84 07 70 8.63 |38 032 |52 82 67 14
33 | Tripura 313.0 184.1 | 1,170. 1,738.
657.01 | 476.53 | 482.54 669.98 868.67 610.58
3 9 53 54
34 | Uttar 17,13 | 10,65 | 22,00 |9,02 | 1741 |582 3502 |13,37 |43,52 | 19,56
Pradesh | 9.66 0.29 8.85 8.99 | 101 3.02 | 0.56 4.34 2.78 9.64
35 | Uttarakh | 1,078. 1,014. | 3774 258.3 | 1,650. | 2,163. | 3,062. | 1,089.
422.46 883.43
and 33 36 9 4 14 86 42 18
36 | West 3,654. | 1,803. | 3,554. | 2,70 |8,470. | 6,76 |1538 | 10,06 | 17,18 | 16,03
Bengal 69 34 17 7.46 | 32 715 | 0.85 1.98 4.69 6.74

